# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### **SCHEDULE 13D**

# Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 1)

MoneyLion, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Class A Common Stock, Par Value \$0.0001 Per Share

(Title of Class of Securities)

60938K304

(CUSIP Number)

281 Witherspoon Street, Floor 3
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 873-9237

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person
Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

December 10, 2024

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box [].

**Note**: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

# Continued on following pages

13D

Page 1 of 7 Pages

CUSIP No. 60938K304

CCSII	11 110: 00/3012301	1312	rage ror rages
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS		
	Edison Partners VIII, LP		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMI (see instructions) (a) [] (b) []	BER OF A GROUP	
3	SEC USE ONLY		_
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (see instructions)		
	WC		
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PR	ROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM	MS 2(d) or 2(e) [ ]
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION STATE OF DELAWARE	N	

		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			0	
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
			1,062,505	
ILLI OI	WITH		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			0	
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			1,062,505	
11 AGGREGA		E AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,062,505			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)			
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	9.6%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions)			
	PN			

CUSIP No. 60938K304			13D	Page 2 of 7 Page			
1	NAMES OF RE	PORTI	NG PERSONS				
	Edison VIII GP	LLC					
2							
3	SEC USE ONL	Y					
4	SOURCE OF F	UNDS (	see instructions)				
	AF						
5	CHECK BOX I	OX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) [ ]					
6		CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION STATE OF DELAWARE					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBER OF SHARES			0				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH		8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
REPORTING PERSON			1,062,505				
	WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			0				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			1,062,505				

11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	1,062,505
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	9.6%
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions)
	00

CUSIP No. 60938K304 13D Page 3 of 7 Pages

## Item 1. Security and Issuer.

The class of equity security to which this statement on Schedule 13D relates is the Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value ("Common Stock") of MoneyLion Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer" or "MoneyLion"). The address of the principal offices of the Issuer is 249 West 17<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10011. Information given in response to each item shall be deemed incorporated by reference in all other items, as applicable.

#### Item 2. Identity and Background.

(a)-(c) This Schedule 13D is filed by Edison Partners VIII, LP ("Edison VIII LP") and Edison VIII GP LLC ("Edison VIII GP") (each a "Reporting Person" and, collectively, the "Reporting Persons"). The Reporting Persons expressly disclaim status as a "group" for purposes of this Schedule 13D.

Edison VIII GP is the general partner of Edison VIII LP. Edison VIII GP may each exercise voting and dispositive power over the Common Stock held by Edison VIII LP and, as a result, may be deemed to be indirect beneficial owners of shares of Common Stock held by Edison VIII LP. Edison VIII GP disclaims beneficial ownership of the Common Stock.

The principal business office of the Reporting Persons is 281 Witherspoon Street, Princeton, NJ 08540.

The principal business of each Reporting Persons is a venture capital investment business.

- (d) During the past five years, none of the Reporting Persons have been convicted in any criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) During the past five years, none the of Reporting Persons have been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and, as a result of such proceeding, was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) Each of Edison VIII LP and Edison VIII GP were organized in the state of Delaware. The Listed Persons are citizens of the United States of America.

In accordance with the provisions of General Instruction C to Schedule 13D, information concerning the managing members and each other person controlling Edison VIII GP (the "Listed Persons") required by Item 2 of Schedule 13D is listed on Schedule 1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

CUSIP No. 60938K304 13D Page 4 of 7 Pages

#### Item 3. Source or Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The shares of Class A Common Stock reported herein as being beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons were issued to Edison VIII LP in connection with the completion of the business combination (the "Business Combination") on September 22, 2021 (the "Closing Date") as contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of February 11, 2021 and amended on June 28, 2021 and September 4, 2021 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among the Issuer, ML Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Issuer ("Merger Sub"), and MoneyLion Technologies Inc., formerly known as MoneyLion Inc. ("Legacy MoneyLion"), a Delaware corporation. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger

Agreement, a business combination between the Issuer and Legacy MoneyLion was effected through the merger of Merger Sub with and into Legacy MoneyLion, with Legacy MoneyLion surviving as the surviving company and as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Issuer (together with the other transactions described in the Merger Agreement, the "Merger"). On the Closing Date, the Issuer changed its name from Fusion Acquisition Corp. to MoneyLion, Inc.

Immediately prior to the time of filing of a certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware upon consummation of the Merger (the "Effective Time"), all issued and outstanding shares of Legacy MoneyLion preferred stock (the "MoneyLion Preferred Stock") converted into shares of Legacy MoneyLion common stock (the "Legacy MoneyLion Common Stock"), after which Edison VIII LP held 1,988,394 shares of Legacy Money Lion Common Stock. At the Effective Time, each outstanding share of Legacy MoneyLion Common Stock was cancelled and converted into the right to receive 32,625,157 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer, resulting in the issuance of 32,625,157 shares of Common Stock to Edison VIII LP.

In accordance with the terms of Merger Agreement, up to 17,500,000 shares of Common Stock will be issued at a future date should the Common Stock achieve certain tiered trading price thresholds during the five-year period immediately following the Closing Date (the "Earnout Shares"). Edison VIII LP has the contingent right to receive up to an aggregate of 2,810,479 Earnout Shares. Such Earnout Shares are excluded from the Reporting Persons' beneficial ownership as reported herein because the Reporting Persons do not currently have the right to acquire any Earnout Shares.

The securities of Legacy MoneyLion held by Edison VIII LP and exchanged for Common Stock in the Business Combination were purchased for an aggregate purchase price of \$49,020,540 million. The funds used by Edison VIII LP to acquire the securities of Legacy MoneyLion were obtained from capital contributions by its partners.

## Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The information regarding the Business Combination set forth in Item 3 above is incorporated into this Item 4 by reference. All of the shares of Class A Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons, as reported in this Schedule 13D, were received in connection with the Business Combination.

CUSIP No. 60938K304 13D Page 5 of 7 Pages

Subject to applicable legal requirements, one or more of the Reporting Persons may purchase additional securities of the Issuer from time to time in open market or private transactions, depending on their evaluation of the Issuer's business, prospects and financial condition, the market for the Issuer's securities, other developments concerning the Issuer, the reaction of the Issuer to the Reporting Persons' ownership of the Issuer's securities, other opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, and general economic, money market and stock market conditions. In addition, depending upon the factors referred to above, the Reporting Persons may dispose of all or a portion of their securities of the Issuer at any time. Each of the Reporting Persons reserves the right to increase or decrease its holdings on such terms and at such times as each may decide.

Other than as described above in this Item 4, none of the Reporting Persons have any plan or proposal relating to or that would result in: (a) the acquisition by any person of additional securities of the Issuer or the disposition of securities of the Issuer; (b) an extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization or liquidation, involving the Issuer or any of its subsidiaries; (c) a sale or transfer of a material amount of assets of the Issuer or any of its subsidiaries; (d) any change in the present Board of Directors or management of the Issuer, including any plans or proposals to change the number or terms of directors or to fill any existing vacancies on the Board of Directors of the Issuer; (e) any material change in the present capitalization or dividend policy of the Issuer; (f) any other material change in the Issuer's business or corporate structure; (g) any changes in the Issuer's charter, by-laws or instruments corresponding thereto or other actions which may impede the acquisition of control of the Issuer by any person; (h) a class of securities of the Issuer being delisted from a national securities exchange or ceasing to be authorized to be quoted in an inter-dealer quotation system of a registered national securities association; (i) a class of equity securities of the Issuer becoming eligible for termination of registration pursuant to Section 12(g)(4) of the Act; or (j) any action similar to those enumerated above.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

- (a) See responses to Item 13 on the cover pages of this filing, which are incorporated herein by reference. The Reporting Persons beneficially own, in the aggregate, 1,062,505 shares of Common Stock. The Reporting Persons' aggregate beneficial ownership percentage is approximately 9.6% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock. Calculations of the percentage of the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned are based on 11,101,233 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2024, as disclosed in the Current Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer on November 7, 2024.
- (b) The information set forth in Rows 7 through 10 of the cover page for each Reporting Person is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 5(b) for each such Reporting Person.

CUSIP No. 60938K304 13D Page 6 of 7 Pages

(c) Recent sales noted below:

12/6/2024 25,000 \$86.21516

- (d) No other person is known to have the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons.
- (e) Not applicable.

## Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Registration Rights Agreement

On the Closing Date, pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, the Issuer, Fusion Sponsor, LLC, certain stockholders of the Issuer, including Edison VIII LP, and certain of their respective affiliates entered into a Registration Rights Agreement (the "Registration Rights Agreement"). Pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement, the Issuer will register for resale under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), certain shares of Class A Common Stock and other equity securities of the Issuer that are held by the parties thereto from time to time.

The Registration Rights Agreement also provides the Legacy MoneyLion stockholders with certain demand and piggyback registration rights.

Amended and Restated Bylaws

In connection with the Merger, on the Closing Date, the Issuer adopted its Amended and Restated Bylaws, which restricted the former holders of Legacy MoneyLion Common Stock, including Edison VIII LP, from transferring any shares of Class A Common Stock received as consideration in connection with the Business Combination, including any Earnout Shares, during the Lockup Period (as defined below). Such restrictions begin at the Effective Time and end on the date that is the earlier of (a) 180 days after the Closing Date and (b) the date on which the closing price of the shares of Class A Common Stock is equal to or greater than \$12.00 per share (as adjusted for stock splits, stock dividends, reorganizations, recapitalizations and the like) for any 20 trading days within any 30-trading day period (provided that, for purposes of this clause (b), the measurement period for determining the closing price of the share of Class A Common Stock shall commence no earlier than 60 days following the Closing Date) (the "Lockup Period").

The foregoing description of the terms of the Registration Rights Agreement and the Amended and Restated Bylaws is intended as a summary only and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Registration Rights Agreement and Form of Amended and Restated Bylaws, which are filed as exhibits to this Schedule 13D and incorporated by reference herein.

The information provided in Items 3, 4 and 5 is hereby incorporated by reference herein.

CUSIP No. 60938K304 13D Page 7 of 7 Pages

Other than as described in this Schedule 13D, to the best of the Reporting Persons' and Listed Persons' knowledge, there are no other contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships (legal or otherwise) among the persons named in Item 2 and between such persons and any person with respect to any securities of the Issuer.

#### Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

The following documents are filed as Exhibits to this statement.

Exhibit A – Form of Registration Rights Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.3 of the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-39346), filed with the SEC on September 28, 2021).

Exhibit B – Form of Amended and Restated Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.4 of the Issuer's Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-255936), filed with the SEC on August 30, 2021).

Exhibit C – Joint Filing Agreement

# **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

## Edison Partners VIII, LP

By: Edison VIII GP LLC, General Partner

By: /s/ Christopher S. Sugden

Name: Christopher S. Sugden Title: Managing Manager

Date: December 10, 2024

**Edison VIII GP LLC** 

By: /s/ Christopher S. Sugden
Name: Christopher S. Sugden
Title: Managing Manager

Date: December 10, 2024

# Schedule 1

#### Managers of Edison VIII GP

## Christopher S. Sugden

c/o Edison VIII GP LLC

281 Witherspoon Street, Floor 3, Princeton, NJ 08540. Principal Occupation: Venture Capital investment Citizenship: United States of America

# Ryan M. Ziegler

c/o Edison VIII GP LLC

281 Witherspoon Street, Floor 3, Princeton, NJ 08540. Principal Occupation: Venture Capital investment Citizenship: United States of America

# Exhibit C

# JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Securities Exchange act of 1934, the undersigned agree, as of December 10, 2024, that only one statement containing the information required by Schedule 13D, and each amendment thereto, need to be filed with respect to the ownership by each of the undersigned of shares of Common Stock of MoneyLion Inc., and such statement to which this Joint Filing Agreement is attached as Exhibit B is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned.

Dated: December 10, 2024

Edison Partners VIII, LP

By: Edison VIII GP, LLC, General Partner

By: /s/ Christopher S. Sugden

Christopher S. Sugden, Managing Manager

Edison VIII GP LLC

By: /s/ Christopher S. Sugden

Christopher S. Sugden, Managing Manager